Response to Referee #1

We thank the referee for his/her thorough reading of the paper and for the suggestions for clarification. We have taken steps to address all of the questions and suggestions, as explained in detail below.

1) The paper by Tylka et al. (2005) was listed in the references as Tylka et al. (2004).  It is the same paper, which was submitted in 2004, and is now scheduled for publication in 2005.   We now refer to this as Tylka et al. (2005) in all places.

2) The comma has been inserted.

3) Corrected

4) The description of the energy shifts was stated correctly and was confusing.  We considered energy shift factors of form 10^0.1n, with n an integer.  Thus, for n = 1, 2, 3, 4, all energies are shifted by factors of 1.26, 1.58, 2, 2.5, respectively.  We have corrected the text to explain this more correctly.

5) We compared the values of gamma2 in the 5 events but do not see a consistent pattern.  It is true that that gamma2 for He is greater than for H and O in three events (#2, #3, and #5), but in each case the uncertainties for He are reasonably large, and we cannot draw any conclusions.  Looking at the fits in what is now Figure 5, one can see that gamma2 for He is uncertain when the PET He does not extend to very high energy, in such cases gamma2 depends strongly on the single high-energy point from GOES at ~100 MeV/nuc (see events #2 and #3).  Improved coverage for He at high energies is needed before drawing any conclusions about the relative slopes of these species.  

      We have added a short paragraph as the next to last paragraph of Section  3.2 discussing the relative values of gamma2.  For consistency with Equation 2, we now refer to these as b.
6)  We have corrected the reference to Li et al. 2005, and added this paper to the reference list.




